ations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing
investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

 The Management is responsible for the monitoring of the Company’s interest rate position. Various variables are con-
sidered by the Management in structuring the Company’s borrowings to achieve a reasonable, competitive, cost of
funding.

 -  Exposure to interest rate risk

 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bear-
ing financial instruments as reported to the Management of the Company is as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Fixed rate borrowings  -   -
Variable rate borrowings  2,785.35  2,821.42
Total  2,785.35  2,821.42

 -  Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

 -  Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

Interest sensitivity
Interest rate increase by 50 basis points  -13.93  -14.11
Interest rate decrease by 50 basis points  13.93  14.11

b)  Commodity risk

 - Raw Material Risk

 Edible Oil  - Timely availability and also non-availability of good quality base oils from across the globe could negate the
qualitative and quantitative production of the various products of the Company. Volatility in prices of crude oil and base
oil is another major risk for this segment. The Company procures base oils from various suppliers scattered in different
parts of the world. The Company tries to enter into long term supply contracts with regular suppliers and at times buys
the base oils on spot basis.